• TDAmeritrade Beta: 1.3

• Equity risk premium (Damodaran monthly ERP): 5.13%

• Risk free rate (10 year treasury rate): 2.38%

• WACC: 6.78%

Valuation
A five-year discounted cash flow analysis of the Company yields an equity value per share of $73.98 and

a one year price target of $80.68 based on a cost of equity of 9.05% (Appendix C). This valuation

supports the conservative one year price range of $69.66 - $73.62 based on a capitalization rate of 17.5x

to 18.5x and projected EPS of $3.98. The Company consistently returns immense amounts of excess cash

to shareholders through share buyback programs, increasing the proportional value of equity stakes. A

higher than average price-to-earnings multiple is justified by higher than average profitability margins,

and consistent surplus operating cash flows and free cash flows to equity.

2 http://www.investopedia.com/features/industryhandbook/airline.asp

Appendices

Appendix A – Income Statement

Income Statement is adjusted for non-recurring charges.

Income Statement for Southwest Airlines Co

Dollars in millions, except per share data

Hist 1 Hist 2 Hist 3 (TTM)

Net Sales $18,605.0 $19,820.0 $20,482.0

Cost of sales, excluding depreciation (1) 6271.0 4621.0 4743.0

Gross Profit 12334.0 15199.0 15739.0

SG&A Expenses, excluding amortization 6840.0 7787.0 8438.0

Other Operating (Income)/Expenses 2205.0 2242.0 2578.0

EBITDA 3289.0 5170.0 4723.0

Depreciation (1) 925.0 996.0 1232.0

Amortization 13.0 19.0 17.0

EBIT (2) 2351.0 4155.0 3474.0

Interest Expense 130.0 121.0 121.0

Interest (Income) -30.0 -40.0 -73.0

Other non-operating (income)/expense 162.0 556.0 142.0

Pretax Income 2089.0 3518.0 3284.0

Income taxes (3) 680.0 1298.0 1202.0

Net Income (4) 1409.0 2220.0 2082.0

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 696.0 669.0 614.0

Earnings Per Share 2.02 3.32 3.39

Fiscal year ended Dec 31,

Appendix B – Balance Sheet

Balance Sheet for Southwest Airlines Co

Dollars in millions, except per share data

Hist 1 Hist 2 Hist 3

Cash $2,988.0 $3,051.0 $3,482.0

Accounts receivable, net 365.0 474.0 585.0

Inventories 342.0 311.0 356.0

Other current assets 232.0 188.0 235.0

Total current assets 3,927.0 4,024.0 4,658.0

PP&E, net 14,292.0 15,601.0 17,286.0

Definite life intangibles 60.0 161.0 131.0

Indefinite life intangibles 303.0 303.0 295.0

Goodwill 970.0 970.0 970.0

Other long-term assets 171.0 253.0 423.0

Total assets 19,723.0 21,312.0 23,763.0

Accounts payable $1,203.0 $1,188.0 $1,214.0

Accrued liabilities 1,565.0 2,591.0 1,947.0

Unearned revenue 2,897.0 2,990.0 4,012.0

Total current liabilities 5,665.0 6,769.0 7,173.0

Long-term debt 2,692.0 3,178.0 3,066.0

Deferred income taxes 2,782.0 2,490.0 3,442.0

Construction obligation 554.0 757.0 1,175.0

Other long-term liabilities 1,255.0 760.0 703.0

Total liabilities 12,948.0 13,954.0 15,559.0

Total equity 6,775.0 7,358.0 8,204.0

Total liabilities & equity 19,723.0 21,312.0 23,763.0

Fiscal year ending Dec 31,

Appendix C – Valuation

Appendix D – Sensitivity Analysis

DCF for Southwest Airlines Co

Dollars in millions, except per share data

Proj 1 Proj 2 Proj 3 Proj 4 Proj 5

EBITDA 5094.726 5333.432 5579.626 5833.541 6095.41908

Less: Depreciation 1303.761 1342.874 1394.687 1448.399 1448.39935

Less: Amortization 13 13 13 12 12

EBIT 3777.964 3977.558 4171.939 4373.141 4635.01973

Less: Taxes 1125.825 1186.971 1250.541 1318.404 1408.64806

Tax-effected EBIT 2652.14 2790.587 2921.398 3054.738 3226.37167

Add: Depreciation 1303.761 1342.874 1394.687 1448.399 1448.39935

Add: Amortization 13 13 13 12 12

Less: Capital Expenditures 2172.935 2238.123 2305.267 2374.425 1448.39935

Less: Change in NWC 652.3551 -145.759 -150.136 -154.643 -178.11789

Unlevered FCF 1143.61 2054.097 2173.953 2295.355 3416.48956

Partial Period Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0

Mid-year convention 0.5 1.5 2.5 3.5 4.5

Discount Factor 0.967754 0.906347 0.848837 0.794976 0.74453243

Discounted UFCF 1106.733 1861.725 1845.331 1824.752 2543.68727

Sum of UFCF 9182.229

Terminal Value 48763.35

PV of Terminal Value 35135.17

Enterprise Value 44317.4

less: Net Debt -416

Equity Value 44733.4

Outstanding shares 604.6627 Assumptions:

Equity Value per share 73.98074 WACC 6.8%

EBITDA Exit Multiple 8.0x

One year price target 80.67822 Discount Periods 5.0

TV Discount Factor 0.72052402

Fiscal year ending Oct 1,

WACC Equity Value per share Exit Multiple Equity Value per share

73.98074 73.98074

6.50% 74.8459 5.5 55.82229

7.00% 73.28346 6 59.45398

7.50% 71.76283 6.5 63.08567

8.00% 70.2827 7 66.71736

8.50% 68.84179 7.5 70.34905

9.00% 67.43888 8 73.98074